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What is the Kingsmen Reun i on Association? 
The k1nosmen Reunion Association was founded in November ! 
1987 bv .Joe Kline. It is a fraternal, non-political 
organization formed with the intent to do the following: 
1. Renew friendships and share experiences. 
2. Collect material and data on our unit and it ' s activities 
to build a historical record for the benefit of our 

members and other interested parties. 
3. To promote the accomcl ishments and role of the Kingsmen 

and other Armv Aviation units in the Vietnam War. 

Member-ship 
The Association is still relatively young and as such is 
still quj.te informal. The term "Kingsmen" was a call sign 
used b y two helicopter units during the Vietnam War, the 
17th Assault Helicopter Companv in late 67 and early 68, 
followed by B Company, 101st Aviation Battalion thru early 
1972 . Anv veteran of either of these two units are welcome 
as regular members. In our search for Kingsmen we have also 
found former members of other aviation units who have 
expressed interest in what we are doing, and have been very 
helpful in locating former Kingsmen. They are fullv welcome 
and will be included in all correspondence and activities. 

Dues 
Do to the informal nature of the Association at this point, 
We will operate on a donation basis as in the past. 
So far it has been paying the bills, thanks to all of you 
who have contributed. As alwavs donations are encouraged. 
Sales of paintings, videos etc. also help to defray 
e :-:penses. 

Association Str-uctur-e 
Everyone has an equal voice and any comments, suggestions, 
etc. should be sent to Joe Kline for inclusion in our 
quarterly newsletter. As time progresses, there may be a 
need. legal and otherwise, for a formal structure for tax 
and other purposes. however we have not reached that point 
vet. Member input for the newsletter is highlv encouraged. 
All photos submitted will be copied, and your originals will 
be returned. 

Reunions 
For the foreseeable future, annual reunions will be held in 
conjunction with the annual reunions of the 101st Airborne 
Division Association. This greatly minimizes organizational 
work on our part. The 1992 Reunion will be held on August 
20-22, in Colorado Springs, Colorado. 

Dir-ector-y/Newsletter-s 
All attempts have been made to make the directory as 
accurate as possible. If anv corrections or changes are 
desired, please contact Joe Kline with the appropriate 
information. Newsletters will be published on a quarterlv 
basis. and will consist primarily of correspondence, photos 
and other items of interest sent in bv the membership. 



ABNER .JACK 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 29,.JACK FLASH,RIPPER 
1/70-1/71 8101 
AUTO BUSINESS 

AMBROSINI RICHARD 
 

 
  

WO PI LOT TRUCI< 
70-71 B101 
PILOT 

ARCHER ANDREW A 
  

 
  

WO PILOT LANCER 18 
70-71 B158 
PILOT.FIRESTONE TIRE' RUBBER 

ASHMAN RAYMOND C. 
 

 
WO PILOT LANCER 28 
69-70 8158 

BAILEY WILLIAM P 
 

 
 

MAINT OFF 
71 B101 

BAKER LYLE 
 
 

  
EM MAINT BUGS 
70-71 8101 

BALLENGER JOHN M 
 

 
EM CREW CHIEF 
71 8101 

BART JERRY 
 

 
 

EM RADIO REPAIRMAN 
3 / 67-10 / 68 17AHC .B1 01 
MAIL CARRIER 

BASTIN LOWELL 
 
 

  
SGT CREW CHIEF RED 
70 -71 8101 

BA1EMAN MURL G. 
 

 
  

SSGT 67N40 
.JUL70 B/101 
RET . 

1 

BEARER ROBERT P 
  

  
PILOT 
70-·7l. B101 

BEESON THOM 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 34 
71 B/101 

BEHRENS FRED 
 

 
  

WO PILOT RED BARON,FRED THE HEAD 
70-71 8101 

BENEDICK RICHARD A. 
 

 
  

WO Pit.OT EGGS 
70 8101 

BETHEA W . T . I I I 

 
PILOT 
69 8101 

BOLON GLEN H. 
 

 
CPT PILOT 
70-71 B101 

BOOKMAN BILL 
 

 
  

EM COMPANY CLERK 
70-71 B101 

BRENNAN JIM 
 

 
  

CW4 AC MAINT OFF 
NOV 68-NOV 69 B/101 
US ARMY RET. 

BROWN DAVID R. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 10,D.B. 
7 / 68-3 / 69 A/158, 3/69-2/70 B101 
US FOREST SERVICE 

BROWN MARION D. 
  

 
  

EM SFC AVIONICS NCOIC SALTED DOG 
8/69-7/70 B101 
CABINET AND HOME B~ILDER 
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BROWNELL STEVE 
 

 
  

wo jPILOT LANCER 10 
69 B158 
CAPTAIN.AMERICAN AIRLINES 

BRUCE Mil(E 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
70 EAGLE DUST OFF 

BULLINGTON AMOS 
 

 
WO PILOT 
71-72 B/ 101 

BUONI BUTCH 

 
  

woJ PILOT KINGSMAN 27 
4 / 70 -4 / 71 8101 
~W4 US A~MY <RETl 

.-

BURGESS C.W. 
 

 
SSGT 
B/ 101 

CALDWELL BUD 

 
8101 

CAf.:OLLO JAMES L. 
 

 
  

SP4 63820 
6FEB70 8101 

CARPENTER ED 

 
PILOT KINGSMAN 15,FOSDICK 6,10 
67 -68 81 0 1 
P I LOT. KEYSTONE HEL. SERV. 

CHADWELL REX A. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 23 
7/69-5/70 B101 
CAPTAIN,AMERICAN AIRLINES 

CHAPADOS ROLAND J. 
 

  
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 20 
3/70 -3/71 B101 
CHEMICAL OPERATOR 

t '=-

2 

CHUPP RONNIE 
 

 
  

EM MAINTENANCE 
6170-5/71 B101 
INSPECTOR.LOCKHEED GEORGIA 

CLINE JAMES M. 
 

  
PILOT 
68-69 B101 

CROZIER TED 

 
 

COL HQ 101ST AVN WILD TURKEY 
101GP 
US ARMY <RET> 

- DAN I EL HERSCHEL C . 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 23 
4/69-4/70 B101 
RETAIL SALES 

DANNER PAUL 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 975 
70 8101 

DECKER DOUGLAS 

 
PILOT 
70 B101 

DOWNES JIM 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 23 "THEODORE BEAR" 
71 B/101. 
EMS HELICOPTER PILOT 

DOWNEY MIKE 
 

 
  

EM TURBINE ENGINE MECHANIC 
69-70 B101 

DREIBHOLZ DAVRON 

 
  

EM 67N20 

EIKMEIER EDWIN 
 

 
  

SP4 CE IST FLT 
70/71 8101 
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ELZIE DANNY L. 

 
SSG CE / PLT SGT 
70-71 B/101 
MSGT US ARMY 

ERICKSON ORNELL E. 
 

 
  

EM 
7/67-3/68 B CO.IOI SUPT.BN 

EVERHART TOM 
 

 
  

CPT PILOT KINGSMAN 26,CHUMP 
8/68-8/69 8101 
PRES.CLASSIC COLORS CORP. 

FARRIS DELBERT A. 
 
 

  
SP4 GUNNER.CREW CHIEF 
68-69 17AHC,B101 ,C158 

FERRANTE RAY P. 

 
PILOT KINGSMAN 27 
70 B1 0 1 

FISCHER ALAN K. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 18, KINGFISH,FISH 
5/70-4/71 'BIOi 
SALES 

FORD LARRY 
 

 
  

US NAVY.JAPAN 
65-67 ASSOCIATE 

FOSTER CHARLES 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 22,DOUBLE DUECE 
1/ 7 0-12 / 70 8101 
DP SUPERVISOR 

FRANK RONALD B. 
 

 
  

SP4 35K20 
69 81 0 1 

FRAZIER LARRY G. 
 
 

  
SP5 CE 
70 C158 
CONTACT PERSON FOR C/158 PHOENIX 

FRIEND ALAN 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 
68 8101 

FRY JERRY 
USDA□ ABIDJAN, IVORY COAST 
STATE DEPT.POUCH ROOM WASH. D.C. 20520-2010 
LT PILOT BLACK ANGEL 6 
17AHC,B101 
COL US ARMY 

FULLER JAY 
 

 
  

LT PILOT 
11 / 67-3/68 17AHC 
PILOT.NY STATE DIV OF AVN 

GASTON CLIFFORD 
 

 
PILOT 
67-68 8101 
PRES. CYPRESS HELICOPTERS 

GETTY MICHAEL 
 

 
  

LT ADMIN OFF 
7/71-1 0-71 B101 
BUS MGR SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GILBERT FRANKIE L. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT LANCER 7, SPANKY 
9/68-5/69 8101 
WELDER.SHELL OIL 

GILLIAM WILLIAM C. 
 

 
  

EM DOORGUNNER BUTCH 
70-71 8101 
TRUCK DRIVER 

GINOSKY RICH 
 

 
  

SP5 CREW CHIEF 69-15505 GINO 
6 / 70-5/71 8101 
SR LAB TECH MOBAY 

GOVE LARRY E. 

 
  

WO PILOT 
70-71 8101 

GOW LINDSAY B. 

 
PILOT 
69 8101 

3 
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GRABE RUSSELL L. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
69-70 8 10 1 

GR ANT WILLIAM T. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 18 
68-69 8101 
CW4 US ARMY 

GRATHWOHL .JOHN 
 

 
 

PILOT 
9 / 68-9 / 69 8101 

GREEN BRADFORD 
 

 
CPT PILOT "3" OPS OFFICER 
3/70-4 / 71 8101 

GRISE Y MI KE 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 16343,16359,16798 
AUG 68-0CT 69 8101 
MGR RES DEPT LUXE TRANS. SYSTEMS INC. 

HAAG GENE 
 

 
 

WO PILOT IP KINGSMAN 22 
6/70-6 / 71 8101 
CW4 US ARMY 

HAGEN GRANT 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN ONE ONEDERFUL, HECTER 
1/71-7/71 8101 
RETAIL CARPET 

HALVERSON MARK C. 
 
 

  
SP4 67N20 
9 DEC 69 B101 
CALCO WEST ELECTRIC 

HAMMERSMITH BOB 
 

 
1ST SGT 
8101 

HANNA RON 
 

 
 

SP4 MEDIC,DCORGUNN\::R DOC 
12/69-2/70 B101 
ARMED GUARD 

HANSEN DAVE 
 
 

  
PILOT 
C101 

HARPER CHARLES 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
70 8101 

HA TCHEf;· TOM 

 
  

WO PILOT 
71 B/101 

HAUC K JACK 
 

 
  

PILOT 
_70-71 D101 

HEINZE CARL R. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT BLUE MAX 
68 17AHC, 8101 

HERZER TERRY M. 
   

 
  

PFC 67N20 
69-70 8101 

HESTER EDWARD C. 
 

 
PILOT 
69-70 8101 

HIESTAND LAWRENCE 

 
  

SP4 76T20 
69-70 8101 

HILL ROBERT 
 

 
  

CPT PILOT, 1ST PLT LDR, XO 
71-72 8101 
MIDAS DEALER 

HILL THOMAS J. 
  

  
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 99 "BLAZE" . 
- ' - 72 B101 6/70 - 6 /~ .1 63RD 7/71-2/72 

=i' MACEUT I CAL - <'..Lt::.::.."!AN. CW4 ll~A1L n i:: ·:rr:-T c:Tno"' u~T 
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HOLLEY BOB 
 

 
PILOT 
69 B/101 ,A /158 

HOLLOWAY RANDY 
 

 
B101 

HOLTZ DOUG 
 

 
  

CPT PILOT KINGSMAN 5, SUPER GNAT 
2/69-1/70 8101 
GEN MGR MID-PACIFIC COUNTRY CLUB 

HOOPER LYNN C. 
 

 
  

MAJ COMPANY COMMANDER KINGSMAN 6 
APR 71-NOV 71 189,52 AVN BN 67-68,8/101 71-72 
B.GENERAL, U.S.ARMY 

HORNE JERRY 
 

 
PILOT 
70-71 8101 

HORSCH RUSS 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 23 
2/70-2/71 B101 
ASSOC EXEC YMCA 

HOYT .JAMES H. 
 

 
  

SP4 MAINT, CE 
68-69 8101 
MACHINIST 

HUDSON GARY V. 

 
WO PILOT 
70-71 8101 

HUNT WILLI AM 

 
  

8101 

HUTCHINSON OMEGA 
 
 

  
SFC 
9/68-9/6_9 8101 5 

JACQUE WILLIAM JR. 

 
17AHC,B/101.722ND SIG BN 

.JENSEN NEIL V . 
 

 
  

SP4 CE 569 
69-70 B/lOl 

.JONES MIKE 
 

 
  

WO PILOT HAWK 39 
69 JAN/MAR 69 8101, THEN TO D101 
PRODUCT MGR, BASF ~!BERS 

KERNS .JAMES R. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 02,0 DEUCE,SQUEAKY 
1/71-12/71 B101 
DEPUTY SHERIFF 

KLAPPA VINCENT R. 
 

 
SP4 DODRGUNNER 
68-70 8101 
PLASTIC WORKER 

KLINE JOE 
 

 
  

SP5 CREW CHIEF 67-18569 KLINK 
2/70-3/71 540TH TRANS/8101 
ENGINEER/AVIATION ARTIST 

1-:0SKOVICH MIKE 
 

 
  

EM FLT OPS. DDORGUNNER, RTO 
4 / 70-4/71 8101 
PILOT, MARKAIR 

KOVALAK ROBERT .J. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT IP KINGSMAN 00,BUCKSHOT 
1/70-12/70 8101. 
ENGINEER 

f<RAUS WALTER 

 
  

SP4 67Y20 
69-70 8/101 

KRUL□n;: .JOHN 

 
SP4 CE630 
70-71 B/101 
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LABRI E .JOE 
 

 
  

LT P ILOT 
81 01 
LTC US ARMY 

LACY CLIFTON W. 
 

 
 

SP4 MAINT /CE 68-163 41 
.JAN 69-.JUL 70 8 / 10 1 
CONTRACTOR/GUN DEALER / FARMER 

LA Y WILLIAM T . .JR. 
 

 
 

EM ELECTRONICS TECH 
DDEC 70-.JAN 72 8101 

LEDDY BRIAN R. 
 

 
EM CREW CHIEF 
70- 7 1 81 0 1 

LEIVISKA MICHAEL .J. 
 

 
  

EM DOORGUNNER NICK 
1 / 70-11170 8101 
CNC MACHINIST 

L IGHTFOOT HERBERT L. 

 
  

SP4 
30 .JUNE, 70 8101 
HELICOPTER ENG MAINT INST. US ARMY 

LINA MICHAEL .J. 

 
 

WO P ILOT 
68 8 10 1 

LOEFFLER BOB 
RT 3 

 
EM CREW CHIEF DEADBONE 
70-71 HHC 1ST BOE 

LOHRBERG MERLE W. 
 

 
  

SSG CE 
68-70 B/101 

LUCHT GARY J. 
 

 
  

SP4 
69 81 0 1 

6 

LJ EN KARL 

 
WO PILOT 
8 / 68- 11/68 81 0 1 

LUSS IER BILL 

 

WO P I LOT KI NGSMAN 13 
70 B1 0 1 
PLUMBING & HEATING 

LUTZ GARY .J. 

  
SP4 6 7N20 
69-70 81 01. 

MACIOLEK ROBERT A. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 00 ,BUCKSHOT 
5170-5/7 1 8101 
CONTRACTOR,CABINET MAKER,NG P ILOT 

. MADDOX OR8IE JAY 

 
PILOT 
68-69 81 0 1 

MALLORY SAM 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 090 
67-68 17AHC,B101 
SHOP OWNER, MECHANIC 

MANCHA ERNEST F. 
 
 

  
SP4 
69-70 8101 

MARTIN LEON D. 
 

 
  

SP4 CREW CHIEF 2ND FLT PLT SPEEDY 
2/12 / 69-9 / 15 / 70 8101 
HYDROLOGIC TECH. BUREAU OF RECLAMATION 

MAYBERRY KENNETH 
 

 
  

WO PILOT PHOENIX 
70 C158 

MAYS GARY 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF BRO MAYS 
70-71 8101 .. 

• 
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MrDA'NIEL PAM 
 

 
  

ASSOCIATE 

McGEE CHUCK D. 
 

 
  

CPT PILOT LANCER 26 
2/69-2/70 B158 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

MEACHAM WILLIAM C. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 25 
68 B101 

MEOLA MARIO 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 40,BUTCH 
67-68 17AHC 
LTC US ARMY 

MERRITT RON 
 

 
  

EM 
69 8101 

MILLER DICK 
 

 
  

LT MAINT PILOT 
AUG 7 0 -MAY 71 B/101,JUN 71-AUG 71 A/101 8/101 
EMS HELICOPTER PILOT/AIRPLANE PILOT 

MOLSEE EDWARD L. 
 

 
  

SP5 CE 337,224 MOES 
MAR 69-MAR 70 8101 
MACHINE SHOP OWNER 

MORGAN GERRY 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 11 SNAKEYES 
4/70-4/71 8101 
CAPTAIN.AMERICAN AIRLINES 

MURPHY DANIEL J. 
 

 
  

1LT PILOT 
71-72 8101 
LTC US ARMY PENTAGON 

NELAN DAN 

 
  

WO PILOT l<INGSMAN 10 
6/71-2/72 B101 
FLT OPS OFF,CANG MATHER AFB 7 

NOLAN JIM 
 

 
  

8101 

OLSON DENNIS T. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
70-71 B/101,163RD,158TH 

PANSZCZYK NICOLAS A. 
 

 
SUPPLY OFF 
67-68 B101 

PATE MICHAEL W. 
 

 
  

LT PILOT KINGSMAN 15,WALLY 15 
5/71-2/72 B101 
ENGINEER,COOPER TIRE~RU88ER CO. 

PEARCE ROBERT L. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 28 
12/68-12/69 8101 
DAC PILOT AMCCOM,LTC NG AVN 8N CO 

PEGG DAN 
RT 1 
GREENSFORK IN 47345 
PILOT 
8101 

PHILLIPS MICHAEL 
 

 
  

EM 
8101 
RESEARCH TECH.RCA 

PIERRARD JOHN R. 
 

 
SP4 35L20 
9 AUG 70 510TC 

POST JAMES NATHAN 
  

 
  

WO PILOT LANCER 17 
11/67-11/68 17AHC,8101 
WRITER 

RANCK FRED~ ELLEN 
 

 
  

CPT PLT LDR 
A 1ST 327TH INF 
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RAPP JOHN R. 
 

 
PILOT 
67-68 B1 0 1 

RASSETT LESTER H. 
 

 
  

PILOT 
71-72 8101 

REED DAVID 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 438 
70 81 0 1 
TECHNICIAN 

REEL DUANE 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 12,ACEY DEUCEY 
3/70-2/71 8101 
PROCESS TECHNOLOGIST.NABISCO 

REIDINGER SIDNEY 
  

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 
70-71 8101 

RENFRO GARY 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 00,BUCKSHOT #3 
71-72 8101 
PILOT,SABERLINER CORP. 

RICHARDSON KEVIN 
 

 
  

EM 
A101 

RILEY JERRY R. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
70 8101 

ROACH KENNETH D. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 18 
9/68-9/69,12/71-2/72 B101 
FAA AVIATION SAFETY INSPECTOR 

ROBERTS DANNY 
 

 
  

EM GREW CHIEF 
69-70 8101 8 

k.J LE CHUCf'. 
 

 
DOCTOR 

RUBENS MI f<E 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 
SEPT68-SEPT 69 8101 9/68-4 / 69 
BUILDING CONTRACTOR 

SAATKAMP JOHN 

 
SP4 DOORGUNNER 67A1F 
MAY 71-JAN 72 8101 
RETIRED ON DISABILITY, US POSTAL SERVICE 

SAGEN GEORGE R. 
   

 
  

SP5 GUNNER,CREW CHIEF GROOVY GEORGE 
DEC 69-DEC 70 8101 
CONTRACTOR 

SCHIBI AL 
 

 
PILOT 
67-68 17AHC/B101 
PILOT 

SCHLATER .JACK 
 

 
PILOT KINGSMAN 26 
67-68 17AHC,B101 
LTC <RETl US ARMY 

SCHNAUBELT TOM 
 

 
 

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 16 
11/67-8/68 17AHC,B101 
COMPUTER PROGRAMMER 

SCHREIBER BARRY A, 

 
PILOT 
68-69 8101 
USAF 

SCROTH RICK 

 
  

SP4 CREW CHIEF 
70-71 8101 

SEEVERS JERRY 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 23 
67-68 17AHC,B/101 
TRUC KING OPS AND SALES MGT -

... 

• 
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SHADOAN ROBERT P. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
4FEB70 8101 
LTC US ARMY 

SHAW .JIM 
 

 
  

CPT PILOT KINGSMAN 35 
11/70-4/71 A/1 0 1,5/71-11/71 B/101,12/71-3/72 62 AVN CO 
FLT SIM INSTR. FT.HOOD, TX 

SHELTON GUY 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 
71 81 0 1 

SIBLEY BRUCE 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 29 "RATS□ " 

70-71 8101 
PLAYSKOOL TOYS 

SIEBE WAYNE W. 
 

 
 

CW2 PILOT 
67-68 17AHC,B/101 

SIRLS JAMES G. 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 21,"PAPPY" 
70 -71 8101 
HEL PILOT, DYMCORP 

SLONI KER MI KE 

 
 

RLO PILOT 
68- l OlST,71-72 174AHC,A/229 
LTC <RET)US ARMY/DEFENSE CONSULTANT 

SMITH CRAIG L. 

 
 

WO PILOT l<INGSMAN 27 " CL" 
2/68- 11 / 68 17AHC, B101 
REAL ESTATE MGT, CW4 USAR 

SNYDER BRUCE 
 
 

  
WO PILOT SNYDLEY WHIPLASH 
70-71 B101 

SOARES .JOHN 

 
 

CPT GUNSHIP PLT LDR BLACK ANGEL 5 
67-68 8101 
S YS PL~G EXEC . US SHOE CORP 

9 

SOMMERSON GENE 
 

 
  

SP5 SUPPLY SGT 
70-71 8101 

ST.JOHN JOE 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 18"JILL" 
71-72 8101 
PILOT,PETROLEUM HEL. 

STAATZ JERRY D. 
 

 
 

CW2 PILOT,MAINT.TECH.,UNIT I.P. SEAGULL 
JUN 68-JUN 69 B/229,17AHC,B101 
CW3 USA RET,SM BUS. OWNER 

STELLE ED 

 
EM CREW CHIEF 
B101 

STROUD ROBERT 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
69 B158 

STUTESMAN RONALD L. 

 
PILOT 
69 8101 

SUTCH RON 

 
LT PILOT 
68-69 8101 

TEPPER DAVID 
 

 
  

SP5 
68 8101 

TIMMONS GARY L. 

 
 

SP4 67N20 
69-70 B101 

TIPTON BILL 
 

 
  

SP5 CREW CHIEF 
70-71 B1 0 1 
ACCIDENT INVEST 
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TOFTNER ROGER 
 

 
  

81 0 1 

VAN MAAREN MICHAEL 
 

  
LT PILOT 
70-71 81 0 1 

VAN WINKLE EUGENE 
 

 
  

SP4 MEDIC "RIP" 
66-68 HHC 101 AVN BN 
MAILMAN 

VOLLBRECHT DALE L. 
 

 
  

SP4 CREW CHIEF 2ND FLT PLT 
4 /70 WIA B1 0 1 

WAGNER DOUG 
 

 
  

SP4 MAINT 
OCT 68-0CT 69 8101 
LEARJ ET PILOT.GEORGIA PACIFIC CDRP, 

WAGONER LARRY 
 

 
  

EM CREW CHIEF 
5/68-5/69 EAGLE DUSTOFF 

WALLACE .JIM 
 
 

  
WO PILOT BLACK WIDOW 25 
C10 1 

WALTER JIM 
 

 
  

CW2 PILOT KINGSMAN 19,"SHEP" 
FEB 70-FEB 71 8101 
MECHANICAL ENGINEER 

WARE MICHAEL 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 23 
68 17AHC, 8101 
TEACHER 

WEBSTER RON 
 

 
  

WO PILOT 
70-71 8101 
ROUGH LUMBER 8UPV.-SAWMILL 10 

WHEELER MII E 
 
 

WO PILOT 
71-72 8/1 0 1 
CW4 US ARMY 

WHITE .JEWEL G. 
 

 
   

MA.J CLTC RETl PILOT, PLT CO 
68 17AHC,214 AVN BN AS S-1 
DIRECTOR, NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

WHITELEY DAVE 
 

 
  

E5 CREW CHIEF CALIFORNIA SLIM 
10/70-12/ 71 8101 
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 

WILLIAMS GREGORY 
 

 
  

WO PILOT KINGSMAN 10 
11/68-4/69 17AHC, 8101 
PLANT MANAGER 

WILLI AMS RON 
•  

 
  PILOT 

71-72 B/101 
PRES.AIRSTAR HELICOPTERS 

WILLSEY RICI( 

 
  

SP4 DOORGUNNER 
70-71 8101 
CORRECTIONAL OFFICER 

WOOD TOM 

 
PILOT 
67-68 8101 

WOOD ROBERT E. 
 

 
  

SP4 CE 638 WOODY 
JUN 70-APR 71 8101 
RECREATION DIRECTOR 

WULFEKOTTE TOM 
 

 
  

WO PILOT COYOTE 
70-71 8101 

WYNES DAVID 
 

 
  

EM DOORGUNNER 
68-69 C101, 8101 
CARPENTER, SURVEYOR, FIELD ENGINNER .. 
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WYNN HAROLD 
 
 

  
WO PILOT LANCER 24 
70-71 8158 

YARDLEY HAROLD 0. 
  

 
  

SP4 67N20 
29 MAR 70 510TC B/101 

YATES GARY 
 

 
PILOT 
71 8101 

YOUNKER AL 
  

 
  

SP5 AV ION I CS 
70-71 8101 
PILOT 

ZAHN TERRY 
   

 
  

HHC 1ST BDE 

ZBYTOWSKI PAUL 
  

 
SP4 CE 
67-68 17AHC/B101 

**OTHER ADDRESSES*~ 

HEADQUARTERS 
101ST AIRBORNE DIVISION ASSOCIATION 
101 East Morris Street 
PO Bm: 58,~. 
Sweetwater . Tennessee 37874 
(615 ) 337-410'.:: 

VIETNAM HELICOPTER CREW MEMBERS ASSOCIATION (VHCMA) 
F·0 Brn: 2:3"7 
Crowlev, Texas 76036 

VIETNAM HELICOPTER PILOTS ASSOCIATION CVHPA) 
7 West Seventh Street 
Suite 1990 
Cincinnati. Ohio 45202 
(':'113 ) 721-\JHPA 

B 4-101 AVIATION REGIMENT <KINGSMEN) 
101st Airborne Division (AASLT) 
Fort Campbell . f<entucky 42223-5000 

I I 
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w 
SGT 
wo, 
W01 M . 
CPT OW · 
MAJ JACK 
PFC JOHN 
SGT WILLIAM 
CPT JOHN F. 
SGT HAROLD K. 
SP4 CANTRELL M. 
CWO CHARLES T. KAI.: 
SP5 BILLY F. DODO 

(CWO) KENNETH SIEGEL 
(SP4) ARNOLD MONDOWNEY 
HLT) M . LAWRENCE ROLLE 
(CWO) WILLIAM C. SINGLETARY 

co 
KINGSMEN REUNION ASSOC. · 6420 

E,MD 
, AZ 

ONO, VA 
E KLINE 

·•· --ATTALION 

GS PLACE, GILROY, CALIFORNIA 95020 ~ 

• 



NOT LOCATED SECTION 
section were obtained from orders or The names listed in this 

information submitted by others. The state listed in the right 
hand column is the state in which the individual's social 
security number was issued, not necessarily the home state. A 
"Z" or a blank in this column indicates unknown. Please forward 
any leads, corrections, additions or ~hanges regarding 
individuals in this section to Joe Kline. 

I 
CASH ED WO PILOT 71 z 

~B~~~ BERNARD g!;~ ~tT SGT &8-69 h CASPER BOB SP5 67N2F 70 -71 z 
ADAMS GERALD A. WO PILOT 26DEC69 IN CASPER BOB WO PILOT 71/72 NY 
ADDISON FRANKLIN E. WO PILOT 70 z CAWOOD ALBERT E.  SFC 71P40 26SEP70 OK 
ADDISS DANIEL A. MAJ CO CMDR 12/68 z CHALOU DANAS. SGT FLT OPS 71 z 
ALLEN MICHAEL A. PFC 63820 8JAN70 MN CHARETTE ROBERT J.  PFC 67N20 2 1SEP70 ME! 
Al.THOUSE CHARLES F. SP4 67N20 20FEB70 OH CHARLSON WILLIAM  SP4 69 CA 
AMSTUTZ EDWARD G. WO ASST MAIN 7AUG70 OH CLAYBORNE JOSEPH G. SP4 13E20 70 PA 
ANDERSON EDWARD F. SP4 76W20 4APR70 FL I CLAYTON HENRY L.  SP5 67N20 11JUL70 MD 
AQUILERA JOSE N. SP4 7 (1 CA I CLINTON EDWARD PILOT 69-70 z 
ARRANTS CURTIS R. SP4 68620 28FEB70 WA I CLOWES MICHAEL W.  CPT PI LOT 69 
BABE RICHARD W. SP5 70 -71 FL I COGDALE TOM SGT MAINT 7 1 z 
BAILE Y RONALD D. WO PILOT 30JAN70 FL i COLEMAN WILLIE E.  SGT 70-71 MS 
BAIRD RICHARD E. WO PILOT 70 z I CORNELL RUSSELL E.  SP4 67N20 27SEP70 NY 
BALLEW JONNIE B. SSG 70-71 AL I CRAIG JAMES O.  PFC 70 A1 0 5JUN70 TX 
BARLOW DENNIS LT PILOT 70 z CROFT DONS.  PFC 67N20 70 -71 UT 
BARNES HOWARD R. WO PILOT 11JUL 70 FL CROTTY ROBERT J.  SP4 67A1F 23NOV69 IL 
BATOR CPT 2ND FLT L 69 CRUM DON L. SSG 70 z 
BATTEN 67-68 z CUMBIE JAMES C. SP4 70 z 
BEESON TOM WO PILOT 71 z CUTLER NED B. 70-71 z 
BEGIN ARTHUR L. SP4 67N20 9DEC69 MA DANDRIDGE GENE  SP4 67N20 70-71 IL 
BENOIT GREG WO PILOT 67-68 z DANIEL JAMES E.  WO PILOT 12JUN70 GA 
BENSHOFF ROBERT SP4 70-71" SD DAUGHERTY GEORGE L.  SFC 67N4H 5JUN70 OH 
BENSON LT 71 z DAUGHERTY DON 71 z 
BERGMAN DOUGLAS A. PFC 67Y20 15AUG70 CA 

) 
DAVEY LARRY C.  SP4 70-71 IN 

BEST DAVID M. MAJ CO CMDR 70 z DAVIS HAROLD  SP4 45J20 70 TX 
BIENIEK DONALD SP4 ENG SHOP 68-69 CA DAVIS 67N20 z 
BILICKI MARK S. SP4 35L20 25AUG70 111 DEGEER WO PILOT 71/72 
BISHOP LONNIE E. SP4 67A1F 69 KY DELAMATER MICHAEL W.  SP4 67N20 29MAR70 ND 
BISHOP DWIGHT E. SP4 67A1F 2711AY70 MS DELOTTE DANIEL  SP4 70 -71 NY 
BITETTI GARY W. SP4 67N20 19DEC69 NJ DEMPWOLF RICHARD L.  SP4 63820 21FEB70 TX 
BLISS LEWIS C. WO PILOT 69 WA I DENNY RICHARD W. PFC 67A1F 21JUL70 IL 
BOOKER STEPHEN M. WO PILOT 70-71 NC DEVALL JAMES C.  lLT 69 SC 
BOWER ERICK. PFC 67N20 69 DEWITT KENNETH A.  SP4 67N20 10NOV69 NY 
BRANCH ALLAN L. PFC 76W20 30MAR70 TX DEYO MI CHAEL F.  SP4 45620 11FEB70 KY 
BREWER HAROLD H. WO PILOT 9MAY70 TX DILLION MARVIN 67N20 71 z 
BRIGHT WILLIAM J. SFC 67N40 24JUL70 GA DILLON HOWARD A.  LT SEC CMDR 4APR70 MO 
BROCK MICHAEL L. SP5 67N20 70 TX 

I 
DINARDI JOHN  SSG 67N40 30JAN70 MI 

BROOKS DWIGHT E . PFC 36K20 15MAY70 MS DODSON ROY D.  PFC 67A1F 19SEP70 OK 
BROTHWELL JOHNS. PFC 67N20 30MAR70 NJ DORRIS JIMMY W.  SP4 67N20 29NOV69 TX 
BROWN MELVIN L. SP4 68630 29JUL70 111 DREW JOHN WO PILOT 70 z 
BUMGARDNER RICHARD G. SP4 44E20 25JUN70 PA DUDLEY RICHARD C. SP4 70 -71 LA 
BUNNER RICHARD D. SP4 44E20 30MAR70 IN 

i DURBIN TIMOTHY R.  SPS 67N20 70 -71 IL 
BURRI S LUTHER SP4 70-71 AL I DURCANSl<Y KENNETH  SP4 94820 I ODEC69 IN 
BURTON LARRY C. SGT 68E20 25NOV69 UT DURR HAROLD E.  SP5 67N20 12APR70 IL 
BUSTAMENTE JOSEPH SP5 70-71 CT DYESS JAMES R. SP6 T. I. 70-71 FL 
BYLES JAMES S. PFC 67N20 27MAR70 NC ECKHART RONALD R.  SP~ 67N20 70-71 CA 
BYRNE JAMES L. SP4 68620 19DEC69 NY EDWARDS LT 71 - 72 z . 
CAMERON CPT OPS OFF 71 z I EVERSOLE DONALD L.  PFC 67N2(1 70CT70 PA 
CANDAGE BYRON R. SP5 67N20 12DEC69 MA FADDEN VERNON F. CPT MD 
CARPENTER RONALD L. WO PILOT 28DEC69 NC FARIS JOHNS.  SP4 05C20 24MAY70 TX 
CARR CHARLES E. WO PILOT 9APR70 MS FELDTHAUSEN KARL EM 68 NY' 
CARRAWAY MOSES JR. SP4 94B20 30JAN70 SC FENDER ROBERT N. SP4 67N20 24MAR70 FL 
CARTER JAMES H. SP4 67N20 1FEB70 FL FILSOM J 111 CPT 67-68 z 

'2.. 
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FIORE FRANCIS J. SP4 67N2(l 3FEB70 PA JACOBS FREDERICK W. SP6 67W20 12APR70 MI 
•FITCH KENNETH L, CPT OPN OFF 5/68 z JENSEN LARRY M. CPT PLT CMDR 21AF'R70 OK 
FRAZIER THOMAS F. LT PILOT 1JUL70 FL JOHNSON OLLIE CPT 71 z 
FREDERICK ROBERT SP4 67N20 27MAR70 TX JOHNSON DANIELE. PFC 69 
FREEMAN WILLIAM J. 1SG 67250 21FEB70 NY JONES WILLIAM L. WO PILOT 68-69 z 
<FREEMAN ED CPT MAINT 70 z JORGENSEN TERRENCE CPT 70 MI 
FULLER DAVID A. WO PILOT CA JOYCE JOHNS. MAJ CO CMDR JUL68 z 
FURMAN STANLEY F. WO PILOT 18MAY70 1'1A KARHOFF KENNETH M. SP4 69 z 
GERWITZ DAVID SP4 35K20 2:SFEB70 NY KARNS WARREN D. SP4 91AIO 5DEC69 NY 
GIBBINS KENNETH A. CPT 70 z KEETON RANDALL E. SP4 70-71 TN 
GILLENWATER EUGENE WO PILOT 68-69 z KELLY JAMES E. SSG 31G4H 2MAR70 TN 
GIRMURR JOSEPH M. PFC 11B20 10JUL70 UST KEMP STE"VEN J. SF'4 67N20 13JAN70 VT 
GOMEZ TOMAS JR. SP4 71 TX ! KENNEY REYNOLDS SP5 67N20 2JUN70 co 
GOODMAN GENE SGT 70-71 o•< KERR BOBBY D, SP4 67N20 31JAN70 TX 
GOODWIN JACKIE L. CPT DET CMDR 27FEB70 GA KING EPHRAIM SSG 70 MO 
GRAHAM THOMAS WO PILOT 20MAY70 PA KINNEY ROBERT L. SP5 67N2F 30JAN70 KS 
GRASSMAN RON V. 67N20 70 z KIRKLAND WILLIE SP4 70-71 VA 
GREENLEE BOB CPT z KNIGHT JOHN A. PFC 67A10 18SEP70 TX 
GRIFFARD LAWRENCE W, LT PILOT 70-71 z KNIGHT WO PILOT 70 z 
GRIGGS VERNON C. JR MAJ CO CMDR 1'1AR69 z KOCH DALE W. SP5 67N20 10DEC69 MN 
GUILLOT JERREL J. PFC 70-71 LA KOCH EARL B. SP4 70 z 
HACKMAN PATRICK L, PFC 45J20 22MAY70 IL KOEPP DONALD V. SFC 67250 25MAR70 CA 
HAILEY CLARENCE E. SSG 67N40 28JAN70 NC KOLB TOM M, WO PILOT 70-71 z 
HAINES RICHARD G. WO OPN OFF 68 z KORTE EDWARD L, SP4 70-71 1'1I 
HALL JACKIE D. SP5 67N20 TX KRANTZ MIKED. SP4 GUNNER 68-69 z 
HAMBRICK KEN EM 68 1'11 LABERTA DEAN 71 z 
HARDY SP5 68 z LANE KEVIN M. SP4 GUNNER 70-71 DC 
HARRIS STEPHEN P. CPT PILOT 70-71 IN LAW THOMAS L, WO PILOT 17NOV69 SD 
HART TERRY PFC 70-71 IA LAYMAN ROBERT R. SP4 69 z 
HASLINGER SP4 67-68 z LEE • DONALD J. SP4 69 z 
HAYDEN FRED R. WO PILOT LA LEET THOMAS H. SP5 67N20 70 KY 
HAYRES RICK WO PILOT 68-69 z LEWALLEN GARY G. SP4 67N20 30JAN70 CA 
HAZARD PHILIP C. WO PILOT 18JUL70 NY LEWIS ROLAND M. SP5 70-71 DE 
HEDGE JAMES B. WO PILOT MO LEWIS CHARLES SFC 67N4P 28DEC69 GA 
HEIM ROD 68-69 z LINER HAROLD M. WO PILOT 3MAY70 TN 
HELFER ROBERTS. SP4 GUNNER 70-71 PA LINKE JOHN H. WO ACFT RP T 20JAN70 NM 
HELM MICHAEL G. WO PILOT 69 CA LOCKETT WILLIAM S. SP4 76U20 18MAR70 Ml 
HENDERSON DAVID H. SP5 68G20 20JAN70 OH LOCKWOOD ROBERT E. CPT 70-71 NY 
HENEHAN PETER D. CPT SVC PLT C 30SEP70 CA LODUCA RICHARD D. SP4 MAINT 69 PA 
HENRY CLIFFORD L. SP4 71B20 21FEB70 WV LOHRBERG MERLE W. SSG 67N40 IMAR70 MI 
HERNANDEZ CPT XO 70 z LOPEZ JOSE A. WO PILOT 4FEB70 VT 
HERRELL JOSEPH B. SP4 94B20 15SEP70 MD LOVE FRED EM CE 69 
HESS IVAN W, WO PILOT 21MAY70 PA LYMAN PFC 69 z 
HIGGINS LARRY B. CPT 70 z LYNN ROGER L. SP5 71P20 22NOV69 CA 
HILTON RICHARD M. WO PILOT 12DEC69 ME MACFERREN DONALD A. SP5 69 z 
HOLDER WILLIE R. PVT 67A1F 1FEB70 CA MAFNUS JOSEPH B. SP4 IIBIO 15MAY70 UST 
HOLLAND JOHN J. SP4 70-71 z MANGONE MIKE J. SP4 68H20 IODEC69 CA 

• HOLT JAMES S. SP4 69 z MARKS MIKE LT 71 z 
HULL LANCED. PFC 70-71 UT MARKS MICHAEL SP4 69 z 
HUSKEY DONALD L. SP4 67A10 69 GA MARR BARRY F. SF'4 I IB20 3MAR70 IA 
INMAN CHARLES L. PFC 67N20 29JAN70 IN MARTIN JOHN F. WO PILOT 17JUN70 GA 

.JACKSON ROBERT H. SF'4 GUNNER 70-71 MD MAST GARY W. SP4 69 z 
JACKSON ROBERT J. F'FC 68620 18NOV69 TX MASTERS GARY W. SP4 70-71 MO 
JACKSON FRED SP5 CE 67-68 z MAURER DAVID A. SP4 67N20 26NOV69 PA 

'?, 'i 
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MAXWELL BOBBY D. SP6 T.I. 70-71 OK I OLIVARES JOSE L. SP5 69 CA. 
MAY LEONARD K. SSG 63C40 27APR70 PA 

' OLSON DENNIS T. WO PILOT 70-71 UT 
MAYNARD DALE J. PFC 68 NY OYSTER JAY R. SP5 68 OH 
MAYO ROLAND N. SP4 76Y20 27NOV69 CA PALMER LARRY D. SP4 MAINT 69 NM 
MCBRIDE ROBERT L. CPT XO 70-71 z PANKNIN JAMES T. PFC GUNNER 69-70 z ' . McCLAUGHLIN WO PILOT 67-68 z PARKER THOMAS 11. SP4 68 FL 
McCLDUD CPT XO 70 z PARKHOUSE KENDALL L. WO PILOT 31MAY70 ND 
McDOWELL DAVID L. PFC 67A1F 10CT70 CA PARRISH JIMMY E. SP5 68 AL 
McELROY CLIFTON SP4 94820 10JAN70 AL PARRISH PAUL H. SSG 68 WA 
McGRAW PETER [1. SGT P36K40 69 z PARSONS JACK N. SSG 67N40 70 WA 
McINTIRE SP4 67N20 70 z PARTHYMULLER CPT 71 z 
McINTYRE STEPHEN MAJ CO CMDR SEP69 NC PATTERSON LARRY 68 z 
MCKINNEY BENJAMIN K. SF'4 67N20 69 PAULINE JOSEPH J. JR SP4 67N2(1 70 z 
Mc KITTRICK MICHAEL z PEARCE HORACE W. CW2 PILOT 68 NC 
McNEES DOUGLAS J. SP5 67N20 7DEC69 MD PEARSON RICH CE 70 z 
MECt<LENBURG JAMES CPT PLT CMOR 31JA~70 WA PEASE CHARLES T. MAJ CD CMDR 26JUN70 MO 
MELVIN JOSEPH J. SFC 70-71 NC PERALES ROGER L. SP4 GUNNER 70-71 - TX 
MENA THOMAS R. PFC 11B2P 18MAY70 AZ PERRY KENNETH C. SP5 68 WA 
MEOSI SGT 71-72 z PETERSON PETE CPT 67-68 z 
MICHAUD CE 71 z PHILLIPS DAVID L. SSG 68 PA 
MILEY FRED J. SP4 - 35K20 30NOV69 PA PI CARELLA CHARLES !LT 69 z 
MILLER THOMAS A. SP4 68620 29SEP70 NY I PLAPP ERNEST W. JR SP4 36C2P 69 I 
MILLER WILLIAM B. ·sss 68 OH POLANCO CARLOS M. CPT PILOT 70-71 NY 
MILLER RETSAE MAJ CO CMDR 70 z PORTER WILLIAM SP5 68 CA 
MILLS FREDERICK R. SSG 67N4P 18NOV69 OH PORTEUS JAMES R. SP4 68 NJ 
MINER STUART A. PFC 67N20 69 PRATHER ROBERT 1LT PILOT 69 
MISCOVICH MELVIN S. SFC 70-71 PA PRICE LEROY F. SP4 68620 12MAR70 MN 
MITCHELL DANNY N. SP4 70-71 FL PUDWILL ALVIN F. JR SP4 68 SD 
MITCHELL GEORGE M, WO PILOT 70 FL PULVER LOU WO PILOT 68 z 
MOATS LARRY SP4 68 MD PURDY DWAYNE SP4 GUNNER 70-71 z 
MOLA CLARK 11. CW2 PILOT 68 SD QUINN KELLYE. SPS 69 z 
MOONEY THOMAS J. CW2 68 NY RAKE CHARLES E, CPT 67-68 OK 
MOORE PERRY G. SP4 76T20 13NOV69 GA RAY JAMES E. SP4 70-71 AR 
MORGAN JOHN P. SP4 69 z REAVES ROBERT L. SP4 69 z 
MORRIS NORMAN G. SPS 68 NC REILLY JOSEPH WO PILOT 20AUG70 PA 
MORSE GILFORD SP5 68 NY RICHARDSON R.D. CPT XO 71-72 z 
MRAZ ROBERT M. SP4 67N20 29MAR70 IL RIDEN JAMES L. WO PILOT 67-68 MO 
MUCHA MARTY WO PILOT 71 z RIDING BENNY L, PFC 68 CA 
MULRONEY MICHAEL SSG 71 IN RITTER BILL SP4 69 
MUNOZ VICTOR I.A. SGT CE 70-71 CA RIVERA ALEXANDRO SF'5 68 TX 
MURRAY PLEAS JR. SP4 36K20 25SEP70 TN RIVERA VINCENT JR. SP4 68F20 14NOV69 WY 
NACUI KEJM RIBERT A. WO PILOT 70 NM ROBERSON WILLIAM T.J. PFC 70-71 MO 
NELSON ARTHUR R. SP5 67N20 70-71 AL ROBERTS JOHN WO PILOT 70 z 
NELSON ROBERT J. PFC 70-71 CA ROBINSON JAMES J. SP4 67N20 70-71 MN 
NEWBY EDWARD L. SP6 70-71 MI ROBINSON WILLIAM T. PFC GUNNER 70-71 MO 
NEWTTT LARRY D. SP4 70 TX ROCKWOOD ROBERT E. CPT 70 z 
NI CS INGER JOHN J. SF'5 68 MO ROMAN JERROLD SP4 67N20 13JAN70 GA • 
NIXON ROOSEVELT SP4 70 z RONCO RAYMOND J. SP5 CE 68 VA 
NIZZOLA JAMES R. SF'4 67N20 24MAR70 IA ROYAL RODNEY L. SP4 67N20 7APR70 LA 
NORVELL RONALD L. CPT PILOT 69 IL RU[•ZECK SHELDON L. WO PILOT 70 co 
NUNAN JOHN A. JR SSG 67-68 PA RUIZ MANUEL A. PFC GUNNER 70 -71 NY, . OGATA WAYNE S. WO PILOT 12JUN70 HI RUPP HENRY J. SP4 68 NY 
OGRADY MARTIN M. SP5 67N20 68-69 z RUSSELL JAMES E. WO PILOT 9APR70 co 
OLDEN BAUGH GUY W. PFC 67N20 70 VT RUTLEDGE PHIL WO PILOT 71-72 z 
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SABLAN JUAN SP5 68-69 us THANE LARRY J. SP4 69 z 
,SAMS JOHNNY B. SP5 68 KY THIBAULT LAWRENCE G. PFC 63B20 8JUN70 CT 
SANDITA MIKE CPT 68-69 z THIBEDEAU GORDAN CPT 70 co 
SASS GARY L. SP5 68 OH I THOMAS JOHN C. SP5 76Y20 15DEC69 IL 
SASSO DIRF PFC 69 z I THOMPSON CHUBBY L. SP4 05020 1JUN70 NC 
SCHEirtT FRANK A. SP5 70-71 OH 

I 
THOMPSON BRIAN PFC 70-71 NJ 

SCHOENEMANN MARK A SP5 68 WI THOMPSON STEVEN D. SP4 68 UT 
SCHULTZ 67N20 70-71 z THOMPSON JAMES WP PILOT 68-69 z 
SENNITA MICHAEL JR LT 67-68 ME TINCH LARRY J. SP4 68G20 19NOV69 OH 
SHARKEY JOHN A. SP4 76W20 2APR7Ct PA TINELY JAMES P. LT PILOT 70 -71 GA 
SHAW DONALD H. WO PILOT 70-71 OH TODD SP5 67N20 68 z 
SHEAFFER JOHN SP5 68 PA TRENTMANN MARI( A. SP4 71P20 16DEC69 MO 
SHEILDS WILLIAM R?K? PVT 67N20 11FEB70 IL TRIPP TYRONE PFC 70 FL 
SHEPARD ROBERT SP4 67N20 29JAN70 NC TURCK TOM SP5 CE 68 WI 
SHERMAN WILLIAM W. SP4 68 NY TURNER WILLIAM M. J WO PILOT 68 MS 
SHIELDS MAINT 69 z TURNER LESTER SFC 69 PA 
SHORT WALTER L. SSG 68 IN TURNER CHARLES R. WO PILOT 70-71 TN 
SIEGNER ANDREW G. WO PILOT 9MAY70 NC TYLER HERMAN W. JR PFC 68 LA 
SILLOWAY CPT MAINT DIC 70-71 z VALENCIA BILLIY J. WO PILOT 30JAN70 CA 
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